## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JOCELYN

## BY-LAW NO. 2022-1486

Being a by-law to appoint Ironside Consulting Services Inc. as the Integrity Commissioner for the Township of Jocelyn

WHEREAS the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that a municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public;

AND WHEREAS Section 223.3 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S. O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by the municipality with respect to any or all of the following:

- 1. The application of the code of conduct for members of council and the code of conduct for members of the local boards.
- 2. The application of any procedures, rules and policies of the municipality and local boards governing the ethical behaviour of members of council and of local boards.
- 3. The application of sections 5, 5.1 and 5.2 of the *Municipal Conflict of Interest Act* to members of council and of local boards.
- 4. Requests from members of council and of local boards for advice respecting their obligations under the code of conduct applicable to the member.
- 5. Requests from members of council and of local boards for advice respecting their obligations under a procedure, rule or policy of the municipality, or of the local board, as the case may be, governing the ethical behavior of members.
- 6. Requests from members of council and of local boards for advice respecting their obligations
- 7. The provision of educational information to members of council, members of local boards, the municipality and the public about the municipality's code of conduct for members of council and members of local boards and about the *Municipal Conflict of Interest Act*; and

WHEREAS Council deems it advisable to appoint an Integrity Commissioner for the Township of Jocelyn pursuant to the Act, as amended;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Township of Jocelyn does hereby enact as follows:

- 1. THAT Ironside Consulting Services Inc. be appointed as the Integrity Commissioner for the Corporation of the Township of Jocelyn with the term to commence as of the date of the passing of this by-law, and end on December 31, 2024 with the option to renew for an additional three year period.
- 2. THAT the Township of Jocelyn enter into an agreement with Ironside Consulting Services Inc. to perform the duties of Integrity Commissioner as noted in Schedule "A" attached.
- 3. THAT the Reeve and the Clerk be authorized to sign and execute, on behalf of the municipality, the Agreement with Ironside Consulting Services Inc.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JOCELYN Page 2

## BY-LAW NO. 2022-1486

Being a by-law to appoint Ironside Consulting Services Inc. as the Integrity Commissioner for the Township of Jocelyn

- 4. THAT any By-law or portion thereof previously approved by Council which conflicts with this By-law shall be hereby repealed.
- 5. THAT this By-law shall take effect on the day of passing.

READ a first, second and third and final time and passed this 5<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2022.

REEVE – Mark Henderson

CLERK – Janet Boucher